GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:4337
ANSWERED ON:22.04.2010

RETIREMENT IN PSUS
Siricilla Shri Rajaiah

Will the Minister of HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the average age of retirement in Public Sector Undertakings;

(b) whether the Government plan to roll back the age of superannuation from 58 to 60 years for the employees of HMT Ltd. and all its subsidiaries;

(c) If not, the reasons therefore; and

(d) the steps being taken to bring the officers of HMT Ltd. at par with other PSUs?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES(SHRIARUN YADAV)

(@): The age of retirement in Central Public Sector Enterprises (CPSEs) is 60 years,except for few CPSEs where the age of retirement is 58 years.

(b):No, Madam.
(c): None of the HMT Group of Companies, except HMT international Limited, fulfils the conditions as laid down in Department of Public Enterprises O.M. No. 18(1)/2007-GM-GL-80 dated 20th April, 2007 for enhancement in the age of retirement from 58 to 60

years.

(d): Does not arise.
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